
AIRPORT COMMISSION 

CITY AN D CO UNTY O F SAN FRANC ISCO 

RESO LUTION N O. 19- 0 2 7 3 

APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION NO. 4 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
NO. 10072.41, PROJECT MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE COURTYARD 3 
CONNECTOR PROJECT WITH PGH WONG & PARTNERS N, INCREASING THE CONTRACT 
BY $9,000,000 FOR A NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $17,250,000 FOR SERVICES 
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2022 

WHEREAS, The Cou1tyard 3 Connector Proj ect (Project) is construc ting a new pre-securi ty and post­
security connector between Terminal 2 and Termina l 3, as well as an adjacent building for 
office space, tenant lease space, passenger ameni ties, and lounges; and 

WHEREAS, the Project Management Support Services (PMSS) Cons ultant provides overall management 
expe,tise and overs ight of the Proj ect, by performing tasks including des ign and consh·uction 
management services, project controls, contract administration, cost estimating services, and 
field inspectio n; and 

WHEREAS, on December 19, 20 17, by Resolutio n No. 17-032 1, the Commission awarded this PMSS 
Contract to PGH Wong & Partners JV, a j o int venture of PGH Wong Engineering, lnc., 
CFWright Consulti ng, LLC, and Av il a and Associates Consul ting Engineers, Inc., for the 
Proj ect in the not-to-exceed amount of $3,250,000 for one year of services; and 

WHEREAS, on September I , 2018, administrative Modification No. I adjusted the overhead rates; and 

WHEREAS, on February 19, 20 19, by Resolution No. 19-0030, the Commiss ion approved Mod ification 
No. 2 in an amount of $8,250,000 for the second year of services through March 12, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2019, administrative Modification No. 3 adjusted the billing labor rates; and 

WHEREAS, this Modification No. 4 increases the Contract amount by $9,000,000 for a new Contract 
amount not to exceed $ 17,250,000 for services through June 30, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the City's Contract Moni toring Di vision has approved a Local Bus iness Enterprise 
subcontractor pa1tic ipation requirement of 21 % fo r th is Contract and PG H Wo ng & Parh1ers 
JV has committed to meeting that requirement; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that the Commission hereby approves Mod ification No. 4 to Professional Services Contract 
No. I 0072.41, Project Management Support Serv ices for the Courtyard 3 Connector Proj ect 
with PGH Wong & Partners JV, in an amount of $9,000,000 for a new Contract amount not to 
exceed $17,250,000 for services through June 30, 2022; and, be it furth er 

RESOLVED, that this Commission hereby directs the Commiss ion Secretary to seek Board of Supervisors 
approval of Modification No. 4 to this Contract consiste nt w ith San Francisco Charter Section 
9. I 18(b). 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Airport Commission 

at its meeting ef_ ___ --_-·_·· __.N.....___Q ..... V_-_·....,.5....,2-0+-11..,..Q- ----,,,,,c.-~--,--+---~ 

~ 


